
Agenda for a meeting of the Regeneration and Economy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Wednesday, 21 December 2016 at 6.00 pm in Committee 
Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
GREEN INDEPENDENT

Heseltine
Mallinson

Farley
Pullen
Green
Jamil

Fear H Hussain K Hussain

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
GREEN

Pennington
Whiteley

Johnson
H Khan
Salam

R Ahmed Warnes

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah/Sheila Farnhill
Phone: (01274) 432280
E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk/sheila.farnhill@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item. Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  



Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

4.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

5.  SCRUTINY OF FAIRTRADE ACROSS THE DISTRICT

The report of the Assistant Director, Communications (Document “N”) 
provides an update on the Council’s support of Fairtrade, based on the 
recommendations made by the Fairtrade Working Group in 2007.   

The report outlines further possible ways to extend the principles of 
Fairtrade within the Council and more widely across the District.

Recommended –

(1) Reaffirm the Council’s commitment to Fairtrade principles 
and practice, and support for the District’s Fairtrade status 
and the work of the Fairtrade movement in helping to 
deliver inclusive economic growth and social and 
environmental sustainability.

(2) Welcome the progress made in Council departments in 
embedding the recommendations of the report in working 
practice.

(3) Note the forthcoming Fairtrade Fortnight events in 2017 
which will enhance the profile of Fairtrade and offers the 
opportunity to improve links with businesses.

(4) Request that the Chief Executive gives consideration to the 
allocation of officer time to the coordination of Fairtrade 
activities within the Council and to assist in the wider 
promotion of Fairtrade with private and voluntary partners, 
as per Option B above.

1 - 24



(Elaine Ayris – (01274) 431330)

6.  THEATRES STRATEGY

The report of the Assistant Director, Sport and Culture (Document 
“O”) gives the Committee further detail of the Theatres Strategy as 
requested in the meeting on 22 September 2016, plus an update on 
the development and refurbishment of St George’s Hall.

Recommended –

Members are invited to ask any further questions they have of the 
Theatres Service at this time.

(Phil Barker – 01274 432616)

25 - 34

7.  REGENERATION AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2016-17

The Chair of the Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee will submit (Document “P”) which presents the 
Committee’s Work Programme 2016-17.

Recommended –

That the Work Programme 2016-17 continues to be regularly 
reviewed during the year.

 (Licia Woodhead – 01274 432119)

35 - 40

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



1 
 

 

Report of the Assistant Director for the Office of the 
Chief Executive to the meeting of Regeneration and 
Economy Overview and Scrutiny to be held on 21 
December 2016 

N 
 
 
Subject:   
 
SCRUTINY OF FAIRTRADE ACROSS THE DISTRICT 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update on the Council’s support of Fairtrade, based on the 
recommendations made by the Fairtrade Working Group in 2007.    
 
The report outlines further possible ways to extend the principles of Fairtrade within the Council 
and more widely across the District.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Alison Milner  
Assistant Director for the 
Office of Chief Executive 
 

 

Report Contact:  Elaine Ayris 
Phone: (01274) 431330 
E-mail elaine.ayris@bradford.gov.uk 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Regeneration and Economy 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



2 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report provides an update on the Council’s support of Fairtrade, based on the 
recommendations made by the Fairtrade Working Group in 2007.    

 
1.2 The report outlines further possible ways to extend the principles of Fairtrade within the 

Council and more widely across the District.  
 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.2 6 March 2016 was the tenth anniversary of Bradford District being declared a Fairtrade 
Zone by the Fairtrade Foundation. 
 
The Fairtrade Zone is comprised of Haworth, the world’s first Fairtrade Village, the 
Fairtrade Villages and Towns of Baildon, Bingley, Burley in Wharfedale, Ilkley, Keighley, 
Shipley and Thornton, Bradford Cathedral, the University of Bradford, Bradford College 
Students Union, many of the district’s churches and faith organisations, t
[...]
fee and sugar for use at Council 

departmental meetings at City Hall, Margaret McMillan Tower, St Peter’s House training 
courses and other council buildings when refreshments are provided. 

 
2.7.2 City Hall café and the staff trolley service offer FairTrade  products including fruit juices, 

dried fruits, bananas, cookies, cereal bars and some chocolate confectionery. 
 
2.7.3 Some snack and beverage vending machines within Council’s offices and leisure facilities 

include some Fairtrade products. 
 
2.8 Business engagement 
2.8.1 Local businesses have been and continue to be strong supporters of Fairtrade.  

Supermarkets like Sainsbury’s and the Co-operative have a wide range of Fairtrade 
products in stock, which assist in the commercial viability of Fairtrade products.   

 
2.8.2 Facilities Management support (when requested) Fairtrade events such the Fairtrade 

Fortnight and FairTrade Day.  The next Fairtrade fortnight will commence on 27 February 
2017. The plan is to hold simultaneous ‘Fairtrade Break’ Fairtrade Fortnight events in the 
Bradford Broadway and the Keighley Airedale shopping centre on Friday 3 March.  
 

2.8.3 In the lead up to Fairtrade fortnight Marks and Spencer, Sainsbury’s, Boots and an 
independent coffee shop ( in Bradford Broadway) are keen to offer support for this years “ 
Have a break”  Fairtrade (tea / coffee) break event.  This offers potential to build on in 
encouraging more independent retailors to promote and sell Fairtrade goods. 
 

2.9 Markets 
2.9.1 Bradford Markets team to raise awareness of Fairtrade in their contact with key 

organisations, and reinforce the brand message where possible.  
 
2.9.2 Bradford Markets provide a secretarial service to the Fairtrade committee meetings which 

includes the taking and distribution of minutes to members.  
 
2.10 Procurement  

2.10.1 The requirement to consider Fairtrade procurement when reviewing or undertaking any 
procurement exercise is included in part 3G of the Co
[...]
n Council departments in embedding the recommendations 

of the report in working practice. 
 
10.3 Note the forthcoming Fairtrade Fortnight events in 2017 which will enhance the profile of 

Fairtrade and offers the opportunity to improve links with businesses. 
 
10.4 Request that the Chief Executive gives consideration to the allocation of officer time to the 

coordination of Fairtrade activities within the Council and to assist in the wider promotion 
of Fairtrade with private and voluntary partners, as per Option B above. 

 
 
11.  APPENDICES 

 
Appendix 1: Progress on Recommendations from 2007 
Appendix 2: February 2007 Fairtrade Report 
Appendix 3: Spread sheet showing the procurement of Fairtrade goods 
 
  

Page 5



6 
 

Appendix 1:  Progress on Recommendations from 2007 
 
Recommendation 1 
That the Executive considers methods to better demonstrate the implementation of the Full Council 
resolution regarding Fairtrade passed on 17 July 2002. 
 
Has been referred to Overview and Scrutiny to monitor and report further. 
 
Recommendation 2 
That, subject to the outcomes of other recommendations in this report, the Executive considers 
expanding the scope the current Council policy to better reflect the range of Fairtrade certified 
products now available and to act as an exemplar to its partners and the wider community. 
 
Council Procurement Policy extends to cover any Fairtrade products available.   
 
Recommendation 3 
That the Council reaffirms its support of Fairtrade Bradford and continues to be an active member 
in its operation, including the joint arrangement of a Fairtrade Business Forum event, aimed at 
promoting and raising awareness of Fairtrade within the business community. 
 
Implemented. 
 
Recommendation 4 
That Fairtrade Bradford, through discussions with the Fairtrade Foundation, investigates the 
possibility of establishing a national grading scheme for Fairtrade zones. 
 
A grading scheme was not developed by the Fairtrade Foundation.  
 
Recommendation 5 
That the Chief Executive seeks to establish a senior officer champion to coordinate all the 
Council’s Fairtrade activities. 
 
Councillor Adrian Farley appointed to the role of Fairtrade Champion following the Resolution that 
went to the meeting of Full Council earlier this year. 
 
Recommendation 6 
That the Strategic Director for Adult Services examines the feasibility of revising the hot and frozen 
meals contract specification to require the use of Fairtrade products in the production of meals 
provided on behalf of the Council. 
 
The meals service is provided by an external contract.  Unfortunately the specification did not 
include Fairtrade.  This will be considered again when the contract is up for review. 
 
Recommendation 7 
That, in order to achieve financial benefits through discounts associated with bulk purchases and 
in order to allow the Council to accurately record of the level of spending on Fairtrade products, the 
Head of Procurement investigates the options for establishing a framework agreement or 
agreements for the procurement of all Fairtrade products across the Council. 
 
The Council does not have separate framework agreement(s) for the procurement of specific 
Fairtrade products across the Council, but has general contracts in place, e.g. for food groups, 
such as Fruit and Vegetables, which would include Fairtrade bananas.  The YPO stocks some 
Fairtrade food and drink products that are available for all Council departments to order if required. 
Departments generally tender their individual service requirements and should consider the use of 

Page 6



7 
 

Fairtrade products and reference this within their tender documents.  It is not always practical or 
financially viable for the Council to purchase Fairtrade accredited products, but where applicable 
the Council asks suppliers to provide prices for Fairtrade products when bidding for the Council’s 
contracts. 
 
Recommendation 8  
That the Strategic Di
[...]
for action by 
the Council and others.   The work of the Fairtrade Working Group has now concluded, 
but it is important that a programme of monitoring and evaluation of all 
recommendations contained within this report is undertaken within an agreed 
timescale. 
 

Current Council Fairtrade Policy  

The current Council policy with regard to Fairtrade is as follows: 

All coffee, tea, chocolate and bananas provided as part of municipal 
meetings, functions and meals should be procured from Fairtrade 
sources as far as is practical within existing UK and European legislation. 
 

In considering the above policy, and from their own experience, the Working Group 
had some concerns regarding the provision of Fairtrade bananas at municipal 
functions, as they were unsure as to whether the bananas provided were always 
Fairtrade. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In addition, the Working Group established that the range of ‘Fairtrade’ branded 
products had expanded and felt that it was important for the Council Policy to reflect 
such developments and consider extending the range of Fairtrade products used.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fairtrade Bradford  
 
The Working Group met with John Anderson, the Chair of Fairtrade Bradford, and 
were advised that Fairtrade Bradford came about mainly due to the resolution of 
Council in July 2002. 

Recommendation 2 
 

That, subject to the outcomes of other recommendations in this report, the 
Executive considers expanding the scope the current Council policy to better 
reflect the range of Fairtrade certified products now available and to act as an 
exemplar to its partners and the wider community.   

Recommendation 1 
 

That the Executive considers methods to better demonstrate the implementation of 
the Full Council resolution regarding Fairtrade passed on 17 July 2002. 
 

Page 15



 - 8 -

Mr Anderson reported that Bradford is the most active Fairtrade authority in West 
Yorkshire, with Fairtrade Bradford having 29 active members that meet quarter
[...]
 the need to offer something other theatres could not, we created 
the Laidler Lounge, an upmarket champagne bar that 30 people per night can 
exclusively use. Guests receive a glass of champagne on arrival and their 
programme. Private rest room facilities were also built. This area is fill for most 
commercial shows and spend per head dramatically improved adding to the 
theatres overall bottom line budget and creating exclusivity and a unique offer. 

 
5.6 The King’s Hall and Winter Garden were in a poor state of repair a decade ago but  

a series of investments including restoration of the glass roof, lighting, heating, 
kitchen and stage improvements have made this a very attractive and busy venue.  
Many of the works have been contributed to by a local volunteer charity, The 
Friends of King’s Hall, and there is a strong sense of community pride and 
involvement in the venue.  The Hall is well used for events including functions, 
shows and wedding receptions, and is now able to attain and exceed income 
targets due to the investments made.  

 
6. St George’s Hall Update  
 
6.1 St George’s Hall as one of Bradford’s oldest buildings has been in need of major  

investment for some time due to the crumbling sandstone façade common to many 
of the city centre’s buildings dating back to the Victorian era. The Hall is currently 
closed for refurbishment which includes maintenance to the stonework, windows 
and roof, re-wiring and essential health and safety improvements, minor 
reconfigurations to the bar and front of house areas, installation of a passenger lift 
and re-decoration, plus improvements to the comfort and sightlines within the 
auditorium. The project budget is £5.2 million, of which £1.5 million is a Heritage 
Lottery Fund grant and the remainder BMDC.  

 
6.2 Plans for the auditorium seating changes and staging re-modelling have now been  

submitted for planning approval. Historic England have been invited to comment 
and are broadly supportiv
[...]
of more commercial product, investment in bars, catering and packages, 
introduction of booking fees.) 

 
 
7.3 Charitable Trust. There are many examples of theatres and arts venues running 

successfully as charitable trusts. There is possibly more potential for attracting grant 
aid from foundations, personal donations and sponsorship if the future governance 
took this course, plus tax benefits and greater commercial flexibility.  The Council 
has recently commissioned a consultancy report on the possible financial benefits 
of moving many of the sport and cultural facilities to a trust model, the results and 
recommendations of which will be reported to members in due course. 

 
7.4 Management buyout. It may be possible, especially under the terms of New Deal, 

for the current management to propose a buyout and run the theatres 
independently as a public interest company.  

 
8. Education and Access 
 
8.1 Bradford Theatres education and outreach team budget and staffing were cut in  

2008, following which the majority of educational offer has been provided by visiting 
production companies. This includes free Q&A sessions as part of the dance 
programme,  dance and drama workshops where these are available, and 
development of young audiences particularly through schools performances.  

 
8.2 The annual visit from Northern Ballet includes audience development activity aimed  

at first time dance attenders in hard to reach sectors and children through primary 
schools. Participants are offered free or reduced price tickets and receive a free 
workshop or talk, supported by Bradford Theatres and funded by Northern Ballet.  

 
8.3 In December 2014 the Alhambra Theatre was one of only ten venues nationally to  

Page 30



be involved in Matthew Bourne’s exciting Lord of the Flies project, which 
encouraged and developed participation in dance from boys and young men. There 
were more than 250 participants involved in the project in Bradford. The final 
sel
[...]
Recent developments and improvements in stage lighting technology means that  

LED is now an option for some stage lighting for the first time. These options are 
being explored for replacement where possible at all venues.  

Page 32



 
9.3 All Bradford Theatres venues have had new more boilers fitted as part of FM’s  

maintenance and development programme within the last three years, reducing 
heating costs and improving efficiency. 

 
9.4 Environmental improvements such as installation of double glazing have been  

considered for the re-development of St George’s Hall but single glazing is 
preferred  by Historic England for the listed exterior. Significant thermal 
improvements will still be made by making the venue watertight, plus through 
improvements to sash frames and fittings.  

 
9.5 A planned grey water harvesting system at St George’s Hall will not be able to be  

progressed due to the massive weight implications of water storage tanks. Similar 
siphoning techniques will be used to take excess water from the roof direct to 
drainage which will reduce the impact of water damage on the building.  

 
9.6 A preference for local materials, reducing the environmental impact of  

transportation, has been made in the Hall tender documents.  
 
9.7 Bradford Theatres follows the Council’s guidelines regarding sustainable and local  

food and equipment supplies.  
 
10. Tourism and Marketing  
 
10.1 Bradford Theatres main marketing tool is the season brochure, which includes the  

programmed events at all venues and is produced three time a year with a print run 
of 120,000. Of these, 35,000 are mailed to previous attenders and 10,000 copies 
are distributed locally. 45,000 copies are distributed via national of Sunday 
newspapers in the local area and a further 5,000 – 10,000 are distributed via hand 
to hand promotion and door drops, thereby ensuring a good spread of existing and 
potential new bookers receive information. The remainder are picked u

Minutes of the meeting


11

Minutes of a meeting of the Regeneration and Economy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 
21 December 2016 at Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford

Commenced 1800
Concluded 2030

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT

GREEN

Heseltine
Mallinson

Farley
Green
Jamil
Pullen

H Hussain H Hussain

Observers: Sarah Ferriby, Portfolio Holder for Environment, Sport and Culture

Apologies: Councillor Fear

Councillor Farley in the Chair
35.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

The Chair disclosed an interest in Minute 38 as the Fairtrade Champion for the 
District.

36.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

37.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals to the Committee.

38.  SCRUTINY OF FAIRTRADE ACROSS THE DISTRICT

The report of the Assistant Director for the Office of the Chief Executive 
(Document “N”) was presented by the Business Transformation Officer. 

Following a synopsis of the report, a question and answer session ensued:



12

 What had been planned in terms of promoting Fairtrade further in 2017?
o There was significant work due towards promotion which was to begin 

on 27 February 2017 for a fortnight to include events in the Bradford 
Broadway and Keighley Airedale Shopping Centre;

 How was Fairtrade being promoted in schools? and,
o This could only be achieved through securing officers time to push this 

policy further due to the significant amount of work involved.

During the discussion the Committee, the Portfolio Holder for Environment, Sport 
and Culture including officers made the following comments:

 Fairtrade was a Council policy and therefore no need for a Committee 
approval in order to progress with the principles of implementing Fairtrade 
across the Council;

 It was important for the Portfolio Holder to ensure Fairtrade was being 
adhered to and enforced across the Council;

 Despite it being a Council policy it was there were concerns as to the low 
level of implementation;

 Appreciating the fact it being a policy but at what point should the Council 
say that enough is enough taking into consideration that people either 
adopt Fairtrade or not. Equally important was to note that products could 
be purchased cheaper elsewhere and therefore reasons for not wishing to 
adopt Fairtrade;

 Fairtrade was a policy and this should be built into the Council’s 
procurement process by giving incentives for providing Fairtrade products;

 There was a clear lack of progress over the course of a decade;
 The enforcing throughout the whole Council had to come from top 

management;
 Fairtrade was implemented in the region of  600 towns and without the 

support of Councillors, it was difficult to progress with Fairtrade in a wider 
context. Fairtrade was out there and the team had worked tirelessly to 
coordinate all the work to promote Fairtrade. The Fairtrade logo was now 
very recognisable in the public eye. Unfortunately the team lacked a lead 
officer from within the Council to assist in coordinating the work in order to 
drive it forward; and,

 Fairtrade had over 1400 products and with the right strategy there was 
significant potential for opportunities for this to grow as opposed to the lack 
of impact over the past decade.

The Chair concluded the discussion by echoing the Committee’s sentiments and 
highlighted the reason for the update was to identify how the Committee could 
assist in the work of driving Fairtrade across the Council, therefore:

Resolved –

(1) That the Executive clarifies which Portfolio Holder has responsibility 
for Fairtrade and that it ensures that Council Policy on Fairtrade is 
implemented Council wide; in addition an officer be identified as a 
point of contact for Fairtrade.



13

(2) That the Chief Executive be requested to remind the Council 
Management Team that Fairtrade is Council Policy and therefore 
should be built into all relevant procurement contracts.

(3) That the forthcoming Fairtrade Fortnight events in 2017 which will 
enhance the profile of Fairtrade and offer the opportunity to improve 
links with businesses be noted.

(4) That the information regarding Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation 
Fairtrade products and pricing be circulated to Members.

Action: Assistant Director, Communications

39.  THEATRES STRATEGY

The Assistant Director of Sport and Culture was present and accompanied by the 
Chief Executive of Bradford Theatres. They jointly gave a synopsis of the report 
which included a PowerPoint presentation.

Following presentation, a question and answer session ensued:
 What work had been done in terms of forward planning in the context of 

training programs and would the successful work continue if the lead 
officer decided to leave?
o There were no plans for the Chief Executive to leave and the team 

working tirelessly to ensure success was of substance. Nevertheless 
the department managers had been working alongside the lead for a 
number of years and the theatres were being run by good personalities;

 Was there a significant difference in the cost of running the 4 venues? 
o The management costs of running the venues was proportioned out 

accordingly as it would be difficult if they were to run on their own. St 
George's Hall was yet to reopen to the public after the completion of 
refurbishment was refurbished which would be an additional income. 
Booking fees were also very popular and this option was on standby 
should the need arise in any shortfall of finances;

 The Bradford Telegraph and Argus featured an article in relation to 
theatres being put into a Trust hence no longer run by the Council. In view 
of the feature, it was important that the Council maintained control over the 
theatres was of great benefit and would oversee the financial aspects of 
this sector of Bradford;
o It was confirmed that the theatres were not for sale however in relation 

to municipal year 2020 and the status of the level of funding following 
implications of the budget, maybe then this would be an option that may 
have to be considered;

 Environmental improvements such as installation of double glazing had 
been considered for the re-development of St George’s Hall therefore why 
had single glazing been made a preference by Historic England for the 
listed exterior?
o There was a projected increase with the overall work and the theatres 

were under immense pressure to complete the work on a accelerated 



14

pace. Windows was a significant cost on budget. Significant thermal 
improvements would still be made by making the venue watertight. In 
terms of the overall picture St George’s Hall as one of Bradford’s oldest 
buildings and had been in need of major investment for some time due 
to the crumbling sandstone façade common to many of the city centre’s 
buildings dating back to the Victorian era. The Hall is currently closed 
for refurbishment which included maintenance to the stonework, 
windows and roof, re-wiring and essential health and safety 
improvements, minor reconfigurations to the bar and front of house 
areas, installation of a passenger lift and re-decoration, plus 
improvements to the comfort and sight lines within the auditorium. The 
project budget was £5.2 million, of which £1.5 million was a Heritage 
Lottery Fund grant and the remainder BMDC;

 What was the percentage of increase of ticket sales in the last 12 months?
o It was difficult to give a breakdown as it was dependent on featured 

shows;
 The Council had recently commissioned a consultancy report on the 

possible financial benefits of moving many of the sport and cultural 
facilities to a trust model, the results and recommendations of which would 
be reported to Members in due course. What was the timeframe for the 
report and would it be presented to this Committee for the purpose of 
scrutiny?
o This was the intention of Options Appraisal for the consideration of 

management of buildings by the Council and yes following receipt of 
the report, the report would be presented to this Committee for scrutiny; 
and,

 What was your idea on perception and what would you wish for the Council 
to act on in terms of changing perceptions for the sake of theatres being 
looked at in a better light for current audiences and for attracting new 
audiences?
o In terms of factual accuracy, Leeds being a neighbouring authority had 

a higher crime rate but Bradford had always been in the receiving end 
of negative coverage and this being that Bradford had always struggled 
to send out positive coverage to benefit it's own welfare. Promoting 
what was good in Bradford was essential not only for the success of the 
theatres but for the economic future of Bradford.
 In response to the answer the Committee highlighted the fact that 

some newspapers continuously showcased Bradford in a poor 
reflection in comparison to promoting the neighbouring cities.

During the discussion the Committee, the Portfolio Holder for Environment, Sport 
and Culture including officers made the following comments:

 The building beside the Alhambra was not a pleasant site for visitors;
 It was important to consider the added value as local people may question 

themselves as to why they should be contributing to buildings that they 
never used hence showcasing to the local economy in addition to outside 
of Bradford;
o In response to comment, it was explained that a Wetherspoons Bar 

was on the same road as the Alhambra and was maximising on sales 



15

from the flow of the Alhambra users and therefore there was talks on 
whether a bar and dining facilities should be the next project in order to 
claw back the loss of revenue to other establishments;

 It was important to have in place a culture offer to reflect the makeup of the 
citizens of Bradford. It was paramount that efforts be invested in 
showcasing the efforts of the theatres to Bradford yet equally it was 
disappointing not to see on a  regular basis the outstanding performance of 
our theatres and the it's value for the local economy;

 The booking of tickets for the general public was occasionally confusing 
and needed to be addressed and made more friendly user taking into 
consideration that people of all age groups including the elderly would be 
using the system;
o In response to comment on the booking system it was explained that 

historically bookings were not allowed over Council computers due to 
the commercial aspects however this could be addressed through other 
devices such as the iPad and mobile phones; and,

 Employing financial consultants was appreciated owing to their expertise 
however the whole financial structure had to be addressed including the 
internal financial model so that a clearer picture was in full view in order to 
familiarise what needed to be improved to make the delivery of the 
theatres system a much value for money and a better one.
o In response to comment, it was explained whilst echoing the comment 

of the Committee of the expertise of the consultancy and it was the 
area of the technicalities that was being looked into for the future 
consideration of the future of the theatres.

The Chair praised the Chief Executive of Bradford Theatres for the detailed 
explanation of the theatres in Bradford and requested that he passed on the 
thanks of the Committee to his staff who had worked tirelessly to maintain the 
value of the theatres.

The Committee echoed the final comment of the Chair.

Resolved –

(1) That Document “O” be note and officers be thanked for the tour of 
the Alhambra that took place prior to the meeting.

(2) That the Consultancy Option Appraisal report be presented to 
Members of the Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at the earliest possible opportunity and that the Terms of 
Reference for the report be circulated to the Committee Members 
immediately.

(3) That the Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee undertake a tour of St George’s Hall whilst contractors are 
still on site.

(4) That the General Manager, Theatres Bradford and his team be 



16

congratulated for an extremely successful year and the team be 
thanked for the hard work.

(5) That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee be requested to 
look at the internal finance options for the Council’s Commercial 
Services.

ACTION: Assistant Direct, Sport and Culture

40.  REGENERATION AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2016-17

That the 2016/17 Work Programme continues to be regularly reviewed 
during the course of the year.

Action: Overview Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


